
Project Characteristics - 

Land Use - Entire Project Site - 10.3 Acres

Off-road Equipment - Diesel-fueled construction equipment load factors reduced by 33 percent to account for Offroad Emission overestimation. CARB, 2010.

Climate Zone 10 2.4

Precipitation Freq (Days)

1.3 User Entered Comments 28

1.2 Other Project Characteristics
Utility Company Southern California EdisonUrbanization Urban Wind Speed (m/s)

1.1 Land Usage

Land Uses Size Metric

Orange Bundy Commercial 0 1000sqft

CalEEMod Version: CalEEMod.2011.1.1 Date: 03/20/2013

Orange Bundy Project - Grading Entire Site
Riverside-South Coast County, Annual

1.0 Project Characteristics
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0.00 100.33 100.33 0.01 0.00 100.540.13 0.05 0.18 0.05 0.05 0.10

100.33 100.33 0.01 0.00 100.54

Total 0.13 1.06 0.56 0.00

0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.00Off-Road 0.13 1.06 0.56 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.13 0.00 0.13 0.05 0.00 0.05

N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive Dust

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

3.0 Construction Detail

3.1 Mitigation Measures Construction

3.2 Grading - 2012

0.00 103.03 103.03 0.01 0.00 103.250.13 0.05 0.18 0.05 0.05 0.11

103.03 103.03 0.01 0.00 103.25

Total 0.13 1.06 0.58 0.00

0.05 0.18 0.05 0.05 0.11 0.002012 0.13 1.06 0.58 0.00 0.13

CH4 N2O CO2e

Year tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Unmitigated Construction

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

2.0 Emissions Summary

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

2.1 Overall Construction
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0.00 2.70 2.70 0.00 0.00 2.700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2.70 2.700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.70

Total 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00

0.00 0.00Worker 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site
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Project Characteristics - 

Land Use - Entire Project Site - 10.3 Acres

Off-road Equipment - Diesel-fueled construction equipment load factors reduced by 33 percent to account for Offroad Emission overestimation. CARB, 2010.

Climate Zone 10 2.4

Precipitation Freq (Days)

1.3 User Entered Comments 28

1.2 Other Project Characteristics
Utility Company Southern California EdisonUrbanization Urban Wind Speed (m/s)

1.1 Land Usage

Land Uses Size Metric

Orange Bundy Commercial 0 1000sqft

CalEEMod Version: CalEEMod.2011.1.1 Date: 3/20/2013

Orange Bundy Project - Grading Entire Site
Riverside-South Coast County, Summer

1.0 Project Characteristics

 1 of 3 



7,374.83 0.76 7,390.808.67 3.40 12.07 3.31 3.40 6.71

7,374.83 0.76 7,390.80

Total 8.49 70.56 37.43 0.07

3.40 3.40 3.40 3.40Off-Road 8.49 70.56 37.43 0.07

0.008.67 0.00 8.67 3.31 0.00 3.31

N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive Dust

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

3.0 Construction Detail

3.1 Mitigation Measures Construction

3.2 Grading - 2012

NA NA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA

7,589.39 0.00 0.77 0.00 7,605.64

Total NA NA NA NA

3.41 12.34 3.32 3.41 6.73 0.002012 8.60 70.69 38.89 0.07 8.93

CH4 N2O CO2e

Year lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Unmitigated Construction

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

2.0 Emissions Summary

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

2.1 Overall Construction (Maximum Daily Emission)
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214.57 0.01 214.840.26 0.01 0.27 0.01 0.01 0.02

214.57 0.01 214.84

Total 0.11 0.13 1.46 0.00

0.01 0.27 0.01 0.01 0.02Worker 0.11 0.13 1.46 0.00 0.26

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site
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CalEEMod Version: CalEEMod.2011.1.1 Date: 3/20/2012

Orange Bundy Project - Grading Entire Site
Riverside-South Coast County, Winter

1.0 Project Characteristics

1.1 Land Usage

Land Uses Size Metric

Orange Bundy Commercial 0 1000sqft

1.2 Other Project Characteristics
Utility Company Southern California EdisonUrbanization Urban Wind Speed (m/s)

Climate Zone 10 2.4

Precipitation Freq (Days)

1.3 User Entered Comments 28

Project Characteristics - 

Land Use - Entire Project Site - 10.3 Acres

Off-road Equipment - Diesel-fueled construction equipment load factors reduced by 33 percent to account for Offroad Emission overestimation. CARB, 2010.
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Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

2.0 Emissions Summary

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

2.1 Overall Construction (Maximum Daily Emission)

Unmitigated Construction

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Year lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

2012 8.59 70.70 38.71 0.07 8.93 3.41 12.34 3.32 3.41 6.73 0.00 7,565.82 0.00 0.77 0.00 7,582.05

Total NA NA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

3.0 Construction Detail

3.1 Mitigation Measures Construction

3.2 Grading - 2012

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive Dust 8.67 0.00 8.67 3.31 0.00 3.31 0.00

Off-Road 8.49 70.56 37.43 0.07 3.40 3.40 3.40 3.40 7,374.83 0.76 7,390.80

Total 8.49 70.56 37.43 0.07 7,390.808.67 3.40 12.07 3.31 3.40 6.71 7,374.83 0.76
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Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.11 0.14 1.28 0.00 0.26 0.01 0.27 0.01 0.01 0.02 191.00 0.01 191.25

Total 0.11 0.14 1.28 0.00 191.250.26 0.01 0.27 0.01 0.01 0.02 191.00 0.01
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Project Characteristics - 

Land Use - Phase 1 Proposal = 2.7 acres

Off-road Equipment - Diesel-fueled construction equipment load factors reduced by 33 percent to account for Offroad Emission overestimation per CARB. 
CARB, 2010. "Staff Report: Proposed Amendments to the Regulation for In-Use Off Road Diesel-fueled Fleets and the OFROAD Large Spark-Ignition Fleet 
Requirements." October 2010.

Climate Zone 10 2.4

Precipitation Freq (Days)

1.3 User Entered Comments 28

1.2 Other Project Characteristics
Utility Company Southern California EdisonUrbanization Urban Wind Speed (m/s)

Fast Food Restaurant with Drive Thru 3.28 1000sqft

Parking Lot 100 Space

1.1 Land Usage

Land Uses Size Metric

Convenience Market With Gas Pumps 12 Pump

CalEEMod Version: CalEEMod.2011.1.1 Date: 3/20/2013

Orange - Bundy Commercial - Phase 1
Riverside-South Coast County, Annual

1.0 Project Characteristics
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7.67 2,529.39 2,537.06 0.62 0.00 2,551.172.46 0.19 2.65 0.09 0.19 0.29

4.71 4.71 0.03 0.00 5.72

Total 3.38 6.59 28.02 0.03

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Water

7.67 0.00 7.67 0.45 0.00 17.190.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,418.19 2,418.19 0.14 0.00 2,421.11

Waste

0.19 2.65 0.09 0.19 0.29 0.00Mobile 3.17 6.55 27.98 0.03 2.46

0.00 106.49 106.49 0.00 0.00 107.150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Energy 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Area 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.00

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

318.30 318.30 0.05 0.00

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

2.2 Overall Operational

Unmitigated Operational

319.280.20 0.25 0.01 0.20 0.21 0.00Total 1.10 3.01 2.20 0.00 0.05

0.00 112.70 112.70 0.02 0.00 113.030.01 0.07 0.08 0.00 0.07 0.07

205.60 205.60 0.03 0.00 206.25

2013 0.72 1.03 0.77 0.00

0.13 0.17 0.01 0.13 0.14 0.002012 0.38 1.98 1.43 0.00 0.04

N2O CO2e

Year tons/yr MT/yr

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Bio- CO2

2.0 Emissions Summary

2.1 Overall Construction

Unmitigated Construction

ROG NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total
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0.00 0.27 0.27 0.00 0.00 0.270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.27 0.27 0.00 0.00 0.27

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

0.00 7.03 7.03 0.00

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

0.00 7.050.02 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01

7.03 7.03 0.00 0.00 7.05

Total 0.01 0.08 0.05 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Off-Road 0.01 0.08 0.05 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.02 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01

N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive Dust

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

3.0 Construction Detail

3.1 Mitigation Measures Construction

3.2 Grading - 2012
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24.83 24.83 0.00 0.00 24.850.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total 0.02 0.10 0.14 0.00 0.02

0.00 12.39 12.39 0.00 0.00 12.410.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00

12.44 12.44 0.00 0.00 12.44

Worker 0.01 0.01 0.09 0.00

0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Vendor 0.01 0.09 0.05 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

173.47 173.47 0.03 0.00 174.080.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.00Total 0.36 1.80 1.24 0.00

0.00 173.47 173.47 0.03 0.00 174.080.12 0.12 0.12 0.12

N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Off-Road 0.36 1.80 1.24 0.00

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

3.3 Building Construction - 2012
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12.71 12.71 0.00 0.00 12.720.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total 0.00 0.04 0.06 0.00 0.01

0.00 6.27 6.27 0.00 0.00 6.280.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00

6.44 6.44 0.00 0.00 6.44

Worker 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Vendor 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

89.73 89.73 0.01 0.00 90.020.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.00Total 0.17 0.87 0.63 0.00

0.00 89.73 89.73 0.01 0.00 90.020.06 0.06 0.06 0.06

N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Off-Road 0.17 0.87 0.63 0.00

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

3.3 Building Construction - 2013
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0.00 0.66 0.66 0.00 0.00 0.660.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.66 0.66 0.00 0.00 0.66

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

0.00 7.43 7.43 0.00

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

0.00 7.450.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.01 0.09 0.06 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Paving 0.00

0.00 7.43 7.43 0.00 0.00 7.450.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Off-Road 0.01 0.09 0.06 0.00

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

3.4 Paving - 2013
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0.00 0.26 0.26 0.00 0.00 0.260.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.26 0.26 0.00 0.00 0.26

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

0.00 1.91 1.91 0.00

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

0.00 1.920.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1.91 1.91 0.00 0.00 1.92

Total 0.52 0.02 0.01 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Off-Road 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Archit. Coating 0.52

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

3.5 Architectural Coating - 2013
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19.00

Parking Lot 9.50 7.30 7.30 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fast Food Restaurant with Drive Thru 9.50 7.30 7.30 2.20 78.80

H-O or C-NW

Convenience Market With Gas Pumps 9.50 7.30 7.30 0.80 80.20 19.00

4.3 Trip Type Information

Miles Trip %

Land Use H-W or C-W H-S or C-C H-O or C-NW H-W or C-W H-S or C-C

Total 8,138.47 4,821.90 3,782.68 4,475,921 4,475,921

Parking Lot 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fast Food Restaurant with Drive Thru 1,627.27 2,368.26 1780.12 1,639,707 1,639,707

Convenience Market With Gas Pumps 6,511.20 2,453.64 2002.56 2,836,214 2,836,214

Average Daily Trip Rate Unmitigated Mitigated

Land Use Weekday Saturday Sunday Annual VMT Annual VMT

NA NA NA NA NA

4.2 Trip Summary Information

NA NA NA NA NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA

0.00 2,418.19 2,418.19 0.14 0.00 2,421.112.46 0.19 2.65 0.09 0.19 0.29

2,418.19 2,418.19 0.14 0.00 2,421.11

Unmitigated 3.17 6.55 27.98 0.03

0.19 2.65 0.09 0.19 0.29 0.00Mitigated 3.17 6.55 27.98 0.03 2.46

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

4.0 Mobile Detail

4.1 Mitigation Measures Mobile
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0.00 48.78 48.78 0.00 0.00Total 0.00 0.04 49.080.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.04 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Parking Lot 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 48.57 48.57 0.00 0.00 48.870.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Fast Food 
Restaurant with Drive 

910233 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.00

0.00 0.21 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.210.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Convenience Market 
With Gas Pumps

3930.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use kBTU tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 TotalNaturalGas Use ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NA NA NA

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated

NA NA

5.2 Energy by Land Use - NaturalGas

NA NA NA NA NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA

0.000.00 48.78 48.78 0.00 0.00 49.080.00 0.00 0.00

48.78 48.78 0.00 0.00 49.08

NaturalGas 
Unmitigated

0.00 0.04 0.04 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00NaturalGas Mitigated 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.00

0.00 57.71 57.71 0.00 0.00 58.070.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

57.71 57.71 0.00 0.00 58.07

Electricity 
Unmitigated

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Electricity Mitigated

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

5.0 Energy Detail

5.1 Mitigation Measures Energy
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NA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unmitigated 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Mitigated 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.00

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

6.1 Mitigation Measures Area

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

6.0 Area Detail

57.71 0.00 0.00 58.08

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total

49.99 0.00 0.00 50.31

Parking Lot 0

7.72 0.00 0.00 7.77

Fast Food 
Restaurant with Drive 

171872

Convenience Market 
With Gas Pumps

26529.6

N2O CO2e

Land Use kWh tons/yr MT/yr

5.3 Energy by Land Use - Electricity

Unmitigated

Electricity Use ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4
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NA

0.00 5.72

Total NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

0.03 0.00 5.72

Unmitigated 4.71 0.03

Mitigated 4.71

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

7.1 Mitigation Measures Water

ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2

7.0 Water Detail

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Landscaping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Consumer Products 0.16

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

N2O CO2e

SubCategory tons/yr MT/yr

Architectural Coating 0.05

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

6.2 Area by SubCategory
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NA NA

0.45 0.00 17.19

Total NA NA NA NA NA NA

7.67 0.45 0.00 17.19

 Unmitigated 7.67

N2O CO2e

tons/yr MT/yr

 Mitigated

8.1 Mitigation Measures Waste

Category/Year

ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4

8.0 Waste Detail

4.72 0.03 0.00 5.72

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total

3.99 0.03 0.00 4.88

Parking Lot 0 / 0

0.73 0.00 0.00 0.84

Fast Food 
Restaurant with Drive 

0.995591 / 
0.0635483

Convenience Market 
With Gas Pumps

0.125486 / 
0.0769109

CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use Mgal tons/yr MT/yr

7.2 Water by Land Use

Unmitigated

Indoor/Outdoor 
Use

ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2
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7.67 0.45 0.00 17.19

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total

7.6737.78 0.00 17.19

Parking Lot 0

Fast Food 
Restaurant with Drive 

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use tons tons/yr MT/yr

0.45

8.2 Waste by Land Use

Unmitigated

Waste Disposed ROG NOx CO SO2
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CalEEMod Version: CalEEMod.2011.1.1 Date: 3/20/2013

Orange - Bundy Commercial - Phase 1
Riverside-South Coast County, Summer

1.0 Project Characteristics

1.1 Land Usage

Land Uses Size Metric

Convenience Market With Gas Pumps 12 Pump

Fast Food Restaurant with Drive Thru 3.28 1000sqft

Parking Lot 100 Space

1.2 Other Project Characteristics
Utility Company Southern California EdisonUrbanization Urban Wind Speed (m/s)

Climate Zone 10 2.4

Precipitation Freq (Days)

1.3 User Entered Comments 28

Project Characteristics - 

Land Use - Phase 1 Proposal = 2.7 acres

Off-road Equipment - Diesel-fueled construction equipment load factors reduced by 33 percent to account for Offroad Emission overestimation per CARB. 
CARB, 2010. "Staff Report: Proposed Amendments to the Regulation for In-Use Off Road Diesel-fueled Fleets and the OFROAD Large Spark-Ignition Fleet 
Requirements." October 2010.
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NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

2.0 Emissions Summary

2.1 Overall Construction (Maximum Daily Emission)

Unmitigated Construction

ROG NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Year lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

2012 5.12 26.68 19.13 0.03 6.68 1.77 8.12 3.32 1.77 4.75 0.00 3,031.84 0.00 0.46 0.00 3,041.48

2013 69.93 24.43 18.61 0.03 0.00 0.42 0.00 3,036.390.31 1.61 1.92 0.01 1.61 1.62

NA NA NA NA

0.00 3,027.57

NANA NA NA NA NA NATotal NA

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NA NA NA NA

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

2.2 Overall Operational

Unmitigated Operational

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Area 1.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Energy 0.03 0.25 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02 294.65 0.01 0.01 296.45

Mobile 24.80 45.38 183.63 0.19 18.89 1.33 20.22 0.65 1.33 1.98 19,812.06 1.15 19,836.20

Total 26.01 45.63 183.84 0.19 20,132.6518.89 1.33 20.24 0.65 1.33 2.00 20,106.71 1.16 0.01
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3.0 Construction Detail

3.1 Mitigation Measures Construction

3.2 Grading - 2012

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive Dust 6.55 0.00 6.55 3.31 0.00 3.31 0.00

Off-Road 3.36 26.62 15.53 0.02 1.43 1.43 1.43 1.43 2,585.41 0.30 2,591.72

Total 3.36 26.62 15.53 0.02 2,591.726.55 1.43 7.98 3.31 1.43 4.74

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

2,585.41 0.30

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.05 0.06 0.73 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.01 107.28 0.01 107.42

Total 0.05 0.06 0.73 0.00 107.420.13 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.01 107.28 0.01
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3.3 Building Construction - 2012

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Off-Road 4.92 24.83 17.15 0.03 1.72 1.72 1.72 1.72 2,638.23 0.44 2,647.52

1.72Total 4.92 24.83 17.15 0.03 2,638.23 0.44 2,647.521.72 1.72 1.72

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.10 1.23 0.60 0.00 0.06 0.04 0.10 0.00 0.04 0.04 189.76 0.00 189.86

Worker 0.10 0.12 1.38 0.00 0.25 0.01 0.26 0.01 0.01 0.02 203.84 0.01 204.10

0.05 0.06Total 0.20 1.35 1.98 0.00 0.31 393.60 0.01 393.960.05 0.36 0.01
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3.3 Building Construction - 2013

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Off-Road 4.52 23.20 16.79 0.03 1.56 1.56 1.56 1.56 2,638.23 0.40 2,646.73

1.56Total 4.52 23.20 16.79 0.03 2,638.23 0.40 2,646.731.56 1.56 1.56

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.09 1.12 0.55 0.00 0.06 0.04 0.10 0.00 0.04 0.04 189.95 0.00 190.04

Worker 0.09 0.11 1.26 0.00 0.25 0.01 0.26 0.01 0.01 0.02 199.38 0.01 199.62

0.05 0.06Total 0.18 1.23 1.81 0.00 0.31 389.33 0.01 389.660.05 0.36 0.01
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3.4 Paving - 2013

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Off-Road 2.85 17.76 11.51 0.02 1.52 1.52 1.52 1.52 1,637.77 0.26 1,643.14

Paving 0.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 3.09 17.76 11.51 0.02 1,643.141.52 1.52 1.52 1.52

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

1,637.77 0.26

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.07 0.09 1.00 0.00 0.20 0.01 0.20 0.01 0.01 0.01 157.41 0.01 157.60

Total 0.07 0.09 1.00 0.00 157.600.20 0.01 0.20 0.01 0.01 0.01 157.41 0.01
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3.5 Architectural Coating - 2013

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Archit. Coating 69.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Off-Road 0.49 2.96 1.94 0.00 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.27 281.19 0.04 282.10

Total 69.91 2.96 1.94 0.00 282.100.27 0.27 0.27 0.27

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

281.19 0.04

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.02 0.02 0.27 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.98 0.00 42.03

Total 0.02 0.02 0.27 0.00 42.030.05 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.98 0.00
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4.0 Mobile Detail

4.1 Mitigation Measures Mobile

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

Mitigated 24.80 45.38 183.63 0.19 18.89 1.33 20.22 0.65 1.33 1.98 19,812.06 1.15 19,836.20

Unmitigated 24.80 45.38 183.63 0.19 18.89 1.33 20.22 0.65 1.33 1.98 19,812.06 1.15 19,836.20

NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

4.2 Trip Summary Information

NA NA NA NA

Average Daily Trip Rate Unmitigated Mitigated

Land Use Weekday Saturday Sunday Annual VMT Annual VMT

Convenience Market With Gas Pumps 6,511.20 2,453.64 2002.56 2,836,214 2,836,214

Fast Food Restaurant with Drive Thru 1,627.27 2,368.26 1780.12 1,639,707 1,639,707

Parking Lot 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 8,138.47 4,821.90 3,782.68 4,475,921 4,475,921

4.3 Trip Type Information

Miles Trip %

Land Use H-W or C-W H-S or C-C H-O or C-NW H-W or C-W H-S or C-C H-O or C-NW

Convenience Market With Gas Pumps 9.50 7.30 7.30 0.80 80.20 19.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Fast Food Restaurant with Drive Thru 9.50 7.30 7.30 2.20 78.80 19.00

Parking Lot 9.50 7.30 7.30
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5.0 Energy Detail

5.1 Mitigation Measures Energy

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NaturalGas Mitigated 0.03 0.25 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02 294.65 0.01 0.01 296.45

NaturalGas 
Unmitigated

0.03 0.25 0.21 0.00 294.65 0.01 0.01 296.450.00 0.02 0.00

NA NA NA NA NA

0.02

NA NA

5.2 Energy by Land Use - NaturalGas

NA NA NA NA NA NATotal

Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NA NA NA

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated

NaturalGas Use ROG NOx CO SO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use kBTU lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 Total

Convenience Market 
With Gas Pumps

10.768 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.27 0.00 0.00 1.27

Fast Food 
Restaurant with Drive 

2493.79 0.03 0.24 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02 293.39 0.01 0.01 295.17

Parking Lot 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.03 0.24 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02 294.66 0.01 0.01 296.44
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6.0 Area Detail

6.1 Mitigation Measures Area

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

Mitigated 1.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unmitigated 1.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6.2 Area by SubCategory

NA NA NA NA

Unmitigated

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

SubCategory lb/day lb/day

Architectural Coating 0.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Consumer Products 0.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Landscaping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00Total 1.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00
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Project Characteristics - 

Land Use - Phase 1 Proposal = 2.7 acres

Off-road Equipment - Diesel-fueled construction equipment load factors reduced by 33 percent to account for Offroad Emission overestimation per CARB. 
CARB, 2010. "Staff Report: Proposed Amendments to the Regulation for In-Use Off Road Diesel-fueled Fleets and the OFROAD Large Spark-Ignition Fleet 
Requirements." October 2010.

Climate Zone 10 2.4

Precipitation Freq (Days)

1.3 User Entered Comments 28

1.2 Other Project Characteristics
Utility Company Southern California EdisonUrbanization Urban Wind Speed (m/s)

Fast Food Restaurant with Drive Thru 3.28 1000sqft

Parking Lot 100 Space

1.1 Land Usage

Land Uses Size Metric

Convenience Market With Gas Pumps 12 Pump

CalEEMod Version: CalEEMod.2011.1.1 Date: 3/20/2013

Orange - Bundy Commercial - Phase 1
Riverside-South Coast County, Winter

1.0 Project Characteristics
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18,374.70 1.08 0.01 18,398.9618.89 1.39 20.30 0.65 1.39 2.07

18,080.05 1.07 18,102.51

Total 24.37 46.66 194.31 0.18

1.39 20.28 0.65 1.39 2.05Mobile 23.16 46.41 194.10 0.18 18.89

294.65 0.01 0.01 296.450.00 0.02 0.00 0.02

0.00 0.00 0.00

Energy 0.03 0.25 0.21 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Area 1.18 0.00 0.00 0.00

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NA NA NA NA

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

2.2 Overall Operational

Unmitigated Operational

NANA NA NA NA NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA

0.00 3,003.96 0.00 0.42 0.00 3,012.770.31 1.61 1.92 0.01 1.61 1.62

3,007.80 0.00 0.46 0.00 3,017.43

2013 69.93 24.49 18.52 0.03

1.77 8.12 3.32 1.77 4.75 0.002012 5.12 26.69 19.03 0.03 6.68

N2O CO2e

Year lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Bio- CO2

2.0 Emissions Summary

2.1 Overall Construction (Maximum Daily Emission)

Unmitigated Construction

ROG NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total
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95.50 0.01 95.620.13 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.01

95.50 0.01 95.62

Total 0.05 0.07 0.64 0.00

0.00 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.01Worker 0.05 0.07 0.64 0.00 0.13

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

2,585.41 0.30

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

2,591.726.55 1.43 7.98 3.31 1.43 4.74Total 3.36 26.62 15.53 0.02

2,585.41 0.30 2,591.721.43 1.43 1.43 1.43

0.00

Off-Road 3.36 26.62 15.53 0.02

0.00 6.55 3.31 0.00 3.31Fugitive Dust 6.55

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

3.0 Construction Detail

3.1 Mitigation Measures Construction

3.2 Grading - 2012

Unmitigated Construction On-Site
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2,638.23 0.40 2,646.731.56 1.56 1.56 1.56Total 4.52 23.20 16.79 0.03

2,638.23 0.40 2,646.731.56 1.56 1.56 1.56

N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Off-Road 4.52 23.20 16.79 0.03

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

3.3 Building Construction - 2013

369.57 0.01 369.920.05 0.37 0.01 0.05 0.07Total 0.20 1.41 1.88 0.00 0.31

181.45 0.01 181.690.25 0.01 0.26 0.01 0.01 0.02

188.12 0.00 188.23

Worker 0.10 0.13 1.21 0.00

0.04 0.11 0.00 0.04 0.05Vendor 0.10 1.28 0.67 0.00 0.06

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

2,638.23 0.44 2,647.521.72 1.72 1.72 1.72Total 4.92 24.83 17.15 0.03

2,638.23 0.44 2,647.521.72 1.72 1.72 1.72

N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Off-Road 4.92 24.83 17.15 0.03

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

3.3 Building Construction - 2012
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1,637.77 0.26 1,643.141.52 1.52 1.52 1.52

0.00

Total 3.09 17.76 11.51 0.02

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Paving 0.24

1,637.77 0.26 1,643.141.52 1.52 1.52 1.52

N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Off-Road 2.85 17.76 11.51 0.02

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

3.4 Paving - 2013

365.73 0.01 366.040.05 0.36 0.01 0.05 0.06Total 0.18 1.28 1.73 0.00 0.31

177.44 0.01 177.660.25 0.01 0.26 0.01 0.01 0.02

188.29 0.00 188.38

Worker 0.09 0.12 1.11 0.00

0.04 0.10 0.00 0.04 0.04Vendor 0.09 1.16 0.62 0.00 0.06

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5
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281.19 0.04 282.100.27 0.27 0.27 0.27

281.19 0.04 282.10

Total 69.91 2.96 1.94 0.00

0.27 0.27 0.27 0.27Off-Road 0.49 2.96 1.94 0.00

0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Archit. Coating 69.42

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

3.5 Architectural Coating - 2013

140.09 0.01 140.260.20 0.01 0.20 0.01 0.01 0.01

140.09 0.01 140.26

Total 0.07 0.09 0.87 0.00

0.01 0.20 0.01 0.01 0.01Worker 0.07 0.09 0.87 0.00 0.20

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site
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281.19 0.04 282.100.27 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.00Total 69.91 2.96 1.94 0.00

0.00 281.19 0.04 282.100.27 0.27 0.27 0.27

0.00

Off-Road 0.49 2.96 1.94 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Archit. Coating 69.42

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

37.36 0.00

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Mitigated Construction On-Site

37.400.05 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00

37.36 0.00 37.40

Total 0.02 0.03 0.23 0.00

0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00Worker 0.02 0.03 0.23 0.00 0.05

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site
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19.00

Parking Lot 9.50 7.30 7.30 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fast Food Restaurant with Drive Thru 9.50 7.30 7.30 2.20 78.80

H-O or C-NW

Convenience Market With Gas Pumps 9.50 7.30 7.30 0.80 80.20 19.00

4.3 Trip Type Information

Miles Trip %

Land Use H-W or C-W H-S or C-C H-O or C-NW H-W or C-W H-S or C-C

Total 8,138.47 4,821.90 3,782.68 4,475,921 4,475,921

Parking Lot 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fast Food Restaurant with Drive Thru 1,627.27 2,368.26 1780.12 1,639,707 1,639,707

Convenience Market With Gas Pumps 6,511.20 2,453.64 2002.56 2,836,214 2,836,214

Average Daily Trip Rate Unmitigated Mitigated

Land Use Weekday Saturday Sunday Annual VMT Annual VMT

NA NA NA NA NA

4.2 Trip Summary Information

NA NA NA NA NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA

18,080.05 1.07 18,102.5118.89 1.39 20.28 0.65 1.39 2.05

18,080.05 1.07 18,102.51

Unmitigated 23.16 46.41 194.10 0.18

1.39 20.28 0.65 1.39 2.05Mitigated 23.16 46.41 194.10 0.18 18.89

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

4.0 Mobile Detail

4.1 Mitigation Measures Mobile
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294.66 0.01 0.01 296.440.00 0.02 0.00 0.02Total 0.03 0.24 0.21 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Parking Lot 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

293.39 0.01 0.01 295.170.00 0.02 0.00 0.02Fast Food 
Restaurant with Drive 

2493.79 0.03 0.24 0.21 0.00

1.27 0.00 0.00 1.270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Convenience Market 
With Gas Pumps

10.768 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use kBTU lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 TotalNaturalGas Use ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NA NA NA

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated

NA NA

5.2 Energy by Land Use - NaturalGas

NA NA NA NA NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA

0.02 294.65 0.01 0.01 296.450.00 0.02 0.00

294.65 0.01 0.01 296.45

NaturalGas 
Unmitigated

0.03 0.25 0.21 0.00

0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02NaturalGas Mitigated 0.03 0.25 0.21 0.00

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

5.0 Energy Detail

5.1 Mitigation Measures Energy
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0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total 1.18 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

Landscaping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Consumer Products 0.89

0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

N2O CO2e

SubCategory lb/day lb/day

Architectural Coating 0.29

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

NA NA NA NA NA

6.2 Area by SubCategory

NA NA NA NA NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Unmitigated 1.18 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Mitigated 1.18 0.00 0.00 0.00

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 TotalNOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

6.0 Area Detail

6.1 Mitigation Measures Area

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG
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CalEEMod Version: CalEEMod.2011.1.1 Date: 3/20/2013

Orange Bundy Project - Detention Basin
Riverside-South Coast County, Annual

1.0 Project Characteristics

1.1 Land Usage

Land Uses Size Metric

Detention Basin 1.08 Acre

1.2 Other Project Characteristics
Utility Company Southern California EdisonUrbanization Urban Wind Speed (m/s)

Climate Zone 10 2.4

Precipitation Freq (Days)

1.3 User Entered Comments 28

Project Characteristics - 

Off-road Equipment - Diesel-fueled construction equipment load factors reduced 33% to account for offroad emission overestimation.
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SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

2.0 Emissions Summary

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2

2.1 Overall Construction

Unmitigated Construction

ROG NOx CO Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Year tons/yr MT/yr

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

2013 0.01 0.10 0.06 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 9.88 9.88 0.00 0.00 9.90

Total 0.01 0.10 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.900.03 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.02

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

0.00 9.88 9.88

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

2.2 Overall Operational

Unmitigated Operational

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Area 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Mobile 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Waste 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Water 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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3.0 Construction Detail

3.1 Mitigation Measures Construction

3.2 Basin Construction - 2013

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive Dust 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Off-Road 0.01 0.10 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.44 9.44 0.00 0.00 9.46

Total 0.01 0.10 0.06 0.00 0.00 9.460.03 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.01

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

0.00 9.44 9.44 0.00

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.44 0.44 0.00 0.00 0.44

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.440.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.44 0.44 0.00 0.00

 3 of 9 



4.0 Mobile Detail

4.1 Mitigation Measures Mobile

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unmitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

4.2 Trip Summary Information

NA NA NA NA

Average Daily Trip Rate Unmitigated Mitigated

Land Use Weekday Saturday Sunday Annual VMT Annual VMT

Other Non-Asphalt Surfaces 0.00 0.00 0.00

H-S or C-C

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

4.3 Trip Type Information

Miles Trip %

Land Use H-W or C-W H-S or C-C H-O or C-NW H-W or C-W H-O or C-NW

Other Non-Asphalt Surfaces 9.50 7.30 7.30 0.00 0.00
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5.0 Energy Detail

5.1 Mitigation Measures Energy

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

Electricity Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Electricity 
Unmitigated

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NaturalGas Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NaturalGas 
Unmitigated

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00

NA NA NA NA NA

0.000.00

NA NA

5.2 Energy by Land Use - NaturalGas

NA NA NA NA NA NATotal

Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NA NA NA

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated

NaturalGas Use ROG NOx CO SO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use kBTU tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 Total

Other Non-Asphalt 
Surfaces

0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total 0.00 0.00
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5.3 Energy by Land Use - Electricity

Unmitigated

Electricity Use ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use kWh tons/yr MT/yr

Other Non-Asphalt 
Surfaces

0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total

Fugitive 
PM10

6.0 Area Detail

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

6.1 Mitigation Measures Area

ROG NOx CO SO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unmitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA
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6.2 Area by SubCategory

Unmitigated

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

SubCategory tons/yr MT/yr

Architectural Coating 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Consumer Products 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Landscaping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7.0 Water Detail

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7.1 Mitigation Measures Water

ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unmitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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7.2 Water by Land Use

Unmitigated

Indoor/Outdoor 
Use

ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use Mgal tons/yr MT/yr

Other Non-Asphalt 
Surfaces

0 / 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total

8.0 Waste Detail

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8.1 Mitigation Measures Waste

Category/Year

ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

tons/yr MT/yr

 Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 Unmitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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8.2 Waste by Land Use

Unmitigated

Waste Disposed ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use tons tons/yr MT/yr

Other Non-Asphalt 
Surfaces

0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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CalEEMod Version: CalEEMod.2011.1.1 Date: 3/20/2013

Orange Bundy Project - Detention Basin
Riverside-South Coast County, Summer

1.0 Project Characteristics

1.1 Land Usage

Land Uses Size Metric

Detention Basin 1.08 Acre

1.2 Other Project Characteristics
Utility Company Southern California EdisonUrbanization Urban Wind Speed (m/s)

Climate Zone 10 2.4

Precipitation Freq (Days)

1.3 User Entered Comments 28

Project Characteristics - 

Off-road Equipment - Diesel-fueled construction equipment load factors reduced 33% to account for offroad emission overestimation.
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SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

2.0 Emissions Summary

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2

2.1 Overall Construction (Maximum Daily Emission)

Unmitigated Construction

ROG NOx CO Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Year lb/day lb/day

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

2013 2.53 19.80 12.56 0.02 5.61 0.99 6.61 2.90 0.99 3.90 0.00 2,185.69 0.00 0.23 0.00 2,190.50

Total NA NA NA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NA NA NA

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

2.2 Overall Operational

Unmitigated Operational

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Area 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Mobile 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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3.0 Construction Detail

3.1 Mitigation Measures Construction

3.2 Basin Construction - 2013

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive Dust 5.48 0.00 5.48 2.90 0.00 2.90 0.00

Off-Road 2.48 19.74 11.89 0.02 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 2,080.75 0.22 2,085.44

Total 2.48 19.74 11.89 0.02 2,085.445.48 0.99 6.47 2.90 0.99 3.89

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

2,080.75 0.22

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.05 0.06 0.67 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.01 104.94 0.01 105.06

Total 0.05 0.06 0.67 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.01 104.94 0.01 105.06
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4.0 Mobile Detail

4.1 Mitigation Measures Mobile

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unmitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

4.2 Trip Summary Information

NA NA NA NA

Average Daily Trip Rate Unmitigated Mitigated

Land Use Weekday Saturday Sunday Annual VMT Annual VMT

Other Non-Asphalt Surfaces 0.00 0.00 0.00

H-S or C-C

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

4.3 Trip Type Information

Miles Trip %

Land Use H-W or C-W H-S or C-C H-O or C-NW H-W or C-W H-O or C-NW

Other Non-Asphalt Surfaces 9.50 7.30 7.30 0.00 0.00
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5.0 Energy Detail

5.1 Mitigation Measures Energy

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NaturalGas Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NaturalGas 
Unmitigated

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00

NA NA NA NA NA

0.00

NA NA

5.2 Energy by Land Use - NaturalGas

NA NA NA NA NA NATotal

Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NA NA NA

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated

NaturalGas Use ROG NOx CO SO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use kBTU lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 Total

Other Non-Asphalt 
Surfaces

0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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6.0 Area Detail

6.1 Mitigation Measures Area

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unmitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6.2 Area by SubCategory

NA NA NA NA

Unmitigated

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

SubCategory lb/day lb/day

Architectural Coating 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Consumer Products 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Landscaping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00
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CalEEMod Version: CalEEMod.2011.1.1 Date: 3/20/2013

Orange Bundy Project - Detention Basin
Riverside-South Coast County, Winter

1.0 Project Characteristics

1.1 Land Usage

Land Uses Size Metric

Detention Basin 1.08 Acre

1.2 Other Project Characteristics
Utility Company Southern California EdisonUrbanization Urban Wind Speed (m/s)

Climate Zone 10 2.4

Precipitation Freq (Days)

1.3 User Entered Comments 28

Project Characteristics - 

Off-road Equipment - Diesel-fueled construction equipment load factors reduced 33% to account for offroad emission overestimation.
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SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

2.0 Emissions Summary

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2

2.1 Overall Construction (Maximum Daily Emission)

Unmitigated Construction

ROG NOx CO Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Year lb/day lb/day

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

2013 2.53 19.80 12.47 0.02 5.61 0.99 6.61 2.90 0.99 3.90 0.00 2,174.14 0.00 0.23 0.00 2,178.94

Total NA NA NA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NA NA NA

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

2.2 Overall Operational

Unmitigated Operational

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Area 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Mobile 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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3.0 Construction Detail

3.1 Mitigation Measures Construction

3.2 Basin Construction - 2013

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive Dust 5.48 0.00 5.48 2.90 0.00 2.90 0.00

Off-Road 2.48 19.74 11.89 0.02 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 2,080.75 0.22 2,085.44

Total 2.48 19.74 11.89 0.02 2,085.445.48 0.99 6.47 2.90 0.99 3.89

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

2,080.75 0.22

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.05 0.06 0.58 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.01 93.39 0.01 93.51

Total 0.05 0.06 0.58 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.01 93.39 0.01 93.51
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4.0 Mobile Detail

4.1 Mitigation Measures Mobile

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unmitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

4.2 Trip Summary Information

NA NA NA NA

Average Daily Trip Rate Unmitigated Mitigated

Land Use Weekday Saturday Sunday Annual VMT Annual VMT

Other Non-Asphalt Surfaces 0.00 0.00 0.00

H-S or C-C

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

4.3 Trip Type Information

Miles Trip %

Land Use H-W or C-W H-S or C-C H-O or C-NW H-W or C-W H-O or C-NW

Other Non-Asphalt Surfaces 9.50 7.30 7.30 0.00 0.00
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5.0 Energy Detail

5.1 Mitigation Measures Energy

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NaturalGas Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NaturalGas 
Unmitigated

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00

NA NA NA NA NA

0.00

NA NA

5.2 Energy by Land Use - NaturalGas

NA NA NA NA NA NATotal

Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NA NA NA

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated

NaturalGas Use ROG NOx CO SO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use kBTU lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 Total

Other Non-Asphalt 
Surfaces

0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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6.0 Area Detail

6.1 Mitigation Measures Area

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unmitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6.2 Area by SubCategory

NA NA NA NA

Unmitigated

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

SubCategory lb/day lb/day

Architectural Coating 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Consumer Products 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Landscaping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00
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CalEEMod Version: CalEEMod.2011.1.1 Date: 3/20/2013

Orange Bundy Commercial - Future Parcel 3
Riverside-South Coast County, Annual

1.0 Project Characteristics

1.1 Land Usage

Land Uses Size Metric

Parking Lot 200 Space

1.2 Other Project Characteristics
Utility Company Southern California EdisonUrbanization Urban Wind Speed (m/s)

Climate Zone 10 2.4

Precipitation Freq (Days)

1.3 User Entered Comments 28

Project Characteristics - 

Land Use - Lot acreage = 1.4 acres

Off-road Equipment - Diesel-fueled construction equipment load factors reduced by 33 percent to account for Offroad Emission overestimation per CARB. CARB, 
2010.
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SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

2.0 Emissions Summary

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2

2.1 Overall Construction

Unmitigated Construction

ROG NOx CO Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Year tons/yr MT/yr

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

2013 0.02 0.10 0.07 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 9.34 9.34 0.00 0.00 9.37

Total 0.02 0.10 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.370.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

0.00 9.34 9.34

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

2.2 Overall Operational

Unmitigated Operational

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Area 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Mobile 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Waste 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Water 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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3.0 Construction Detail

3.1 Mitigation Measures Construction

3.2 Grading - 2013

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive Dust 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Off-Road 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.30 3.30 0.00 0.00 3.30

Total 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.00 3.300.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

0.00 3.30 3.30 0.00

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.14 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.14

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.140.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.14 0.14 0.00
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3.3 Paving - 2013

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Off-Road 0.01 0.06 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 5.33 5.33 0.00 0.00 5.35

Paving 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.01 0.06 0.04 0.00 0.00 5.350.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

0.00 5.33 5.33 0.00

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.57 0.57 0.00 0.00 0.57

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.57 0.57 0.00 0.00 0.57
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4.0 Mobile Detail

4.1 Mitigation Measures Mobile

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unmitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

4.2 Trip Summary Information

NA NA NA NA

Average Daily Trip Rate Unmitigated Mitigated

Land Use Weekday Saturday Sunday Annual VMT Annual VMT

Parking Lot 0.00 0.00 0.00

H-W or C-W H-S or C-C

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

4.3 Trip Type Information

Miles Trip %

Land Use H-W or C-W H-S or C-C H-O or C-NW H-O or C-NW

Parking Lot 9.50 7.30 7.30 0.00
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5.0 Energy Detail

5.1 Mitigation Measures Energy

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

Electricity Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Electricity 
Unmitigated

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NaturalGas Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NaturalGas 
Unmitigated

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00

NA NA NA NA NA

0.000.00

NA NA

5.2 Energy by Land Use - NaturalGas

NA NA NA NA NA NATotal

Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NA NA NA

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated

NaturalGas Use ROG NOx CO SO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use kBTU tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 Total

Parking Lot 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total 0.00 0.00
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5.3 Energy by Land Use - Electricity

Unmitigated

Electricity Use ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use kWh tons/yr MT/yr

Parking Lot 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total

SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

6.0 Area Detail

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

6.1 Mitigation Measures Area

ROG NOx CO NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

Mitigated 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unmitigated 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA
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6.2 Area by SubCategory

Unmitigated

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

SubCategory tons/yr MT/yr

Architectural Coating 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Consumer Products 0.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Landscaping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00Total 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00
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CalEEMod Version: CalEEMod.2011.1.1 Date: 3/20/2013

Orange Bundy Commercial - Future Parcel 3
Riverside-South Coast County, Summer

1.0 Project Characteristics

1.1 Land Usage

Land Uses Size Metric

Parking Lot 200 Space

1.2 Other Project Characteristics
Utility Company Southern California EdisonUrbanization Urban Wind Speed (m/s)

Climate Zone 10 2.4

Precipitation Freq (Days)

1.3 User Entered Comments 28

Project Characteristics - 

Land Use - Lot acreage = 1.4 acres

Off-road Equipment - Diesel-fueled construction equipment load factors reduced by 33 percent to account for Offroad Emission overestimation per CARB. CARB, 
2010.
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SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

2.0 Emissions Summary

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2

2.1 Overall Construction (Maximum Daily Emission)

Unmitigated Construction

ROG NOx CO Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Year lb/day lb/day

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

2013 2.49 17.78 10.92 0.02 5.02 1.10 5.92 2.49 1.10 3.38 0.00 1,901.43 0.00 0.20 0.00 1,905.72

Total NA NA NA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NA NA NA

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

2.2 Overall Operational

Unmitigated Operational

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Area 2.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Mobile 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 2.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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3.0 Construction Detail

3.1 Mitigation Measures Construction

3.2 Grading - 2013

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive Dust 4.91 0.00 4.91 2.48 0.00 2.48 0.00

Off-Road 2.22 17.74 10.39 0.02 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.89 1,817.48 0.20 1,821.66

Total 2.22 17.74 10.39 0.02 1,821.664.91 0.89 5.80 2.48 0.89 3.37

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

1,817.48 0.20

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.04 0.05 0.53 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.01 83.95 0.00 84.05

Total 0.04 0.05 0.53 0.00 84.050.10 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.01 83.95 0.00
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3.3 Paving - 2013

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Off-Road 2.06 12.75 8.30 0.01 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.09 1,176.03 0.18 1,179.90

Paving 0.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 2.43 12.75 8.30 0.01 1,179.901.09 1.09 1.09 1.09

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

1,176.03 0.18

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.06 0.07 0.87 0.00 0.17 0.01 0.18 0.01 0.01 0.01 136.42 0.01 136.58

Total 0.06 0.07 0.87 0.00 136.580.17 0.01 0.18 0.01 0.01 0.01 136.42 0.01
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4.0 Mobile Detail

4.1 Mitigation Measures Mobile

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unmitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

4.2 Trip Summary Information

NA NA NA NA

Average Daily Trip Rate Unmitigated Mitigated

Land Use Weekday Saturday Sunday Annual VMT Annual VMT

Parking Lot 0.00 0.00 0.00

H-O or C-NW H-W or C-W H-S or C-C

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

4.3 Trip Type Information

Miles Trip %

Land Use H-W or C-W H-S or C-C H-O or C-NW

Parking Lot 9.50 7.30 7.30
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5.0 Energy Detail

5.1 Mitigation Measures Energy

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NaturalGas Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NaturalGas 
Unmitigated

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00

NA NA NA NA NA

0.00

NA NA

5.2 Energy by Land Use - NaturalGas

NA NA NA NA NA NATotal

Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NA NA NA

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated

NaturalGas Use ROG NOx CO SO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use kBTU lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 Total

Parking Lot 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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6.0 Area Detail

6.1 Mitigation Measures Area

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

Mitigated 2.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unmitigated 2.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6.2 Area by SubCategory

NA NA NA NA

Unmitigated

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

SubCategory lb/day lb/day

Architectural Coating 0.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Consumer Products 1.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Landscaping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00Total 2.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00

 7 of 7 



CalEEMod Version: CalEEMod.2011.1.1 Date: 3/20/2013

Orange Bundy Commercial - Future Parcel 3
Riverside-South Coast County, Winter

1.0 Project Characteristics

1.1 Land Usage

Land Uses Size Metric

Parking Lot 200 Space

1.2 Other Project Characteristics
Utility Company Southern California EdisonUrbanization Urban Wind Speed (m/s)

Climate Zone 10 2.4

Precipitation Freq (Days)

1.3 User Entered Comments 28

Project Characteristics - 

Land Use - Lot acreage = 1.4 acres

Off-road Equipment - Diesel-fueled construction equipment load factors reduced by 33 percent to account for Offroad Emission overestimation per CARB. CARB, 
2010.
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SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

2.0 Emissions Summary

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2

2.1 Overall Construction (Maximum Daily Emission)

Unmitigated Construction

ROG NOx CO Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Year lb/day lb/day

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

2013 2.49 17.79 10.86 0.02 5.02 1.10 5.92 2.49 1.10 3.38 0.00 1,892.20 0.00 0.20 0.00 1,896.47

Total NA NA NA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NA NA NA

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

2.2 Overall Operational

Unmitigated Operational

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Area 2.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Mobile 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 2.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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3.0 Construction Detail

3.1 Mitigation Measures Construction

3.2 Grading - 2013

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive Dust 4.91 0.00 4.91 2.48 0.00 2.48 0.00

Off-Road 2.22 17.74 10.39 0.02 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.89 1,817.48 0.20 1,821.66

Total 2.22 17.74 10.39 0.02 1,821.664.91 0.89 5.80 2.48 0.89 3.37

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

1,817.48 0.20

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.04 0.05 0.47 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.01 74.71 0.00 74.81

Total 0.04 0.05 0.47 0.00 74.810.10 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.01 74.71 0.00
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3.3 Paving - 2013

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Off-Road 2.06 12.75 8.30 0.01 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.09 1,176.03 0.18 1,179.90

Paving 0.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 2.43 12.75 8.30 0.01 1,179.901.09 1.09 1.09 1.09

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

1,176.03 0.18

NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vendor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Worker 0.06 0.08 0.76 0.00 0.17 0.01 0.18 0.01 0.01 0.01 121.41 0.01 121.56

Total 0.06 0.08 0.76 0.00 121.560.17 0.01 0.18 0.01 0.01 0.01 121.41 0.01
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4.0 Mobile Detail

4.1 Mitigation Measures Mobile

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unmitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

4.2 Trip Summary Information

NA NA NA NA

Average Daily Trip Rate Unmitigated Mitigated

Land Use Weekday Saturday Sunday Annual VMT Annual VMT

Parking Lot 0.00 0.00 0.00

H-W or C-W H-S or C-C

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

4.3 Trip Type Information

Miles Trip %

Land Use H-W or C-W H-S or C-C H-O or C-NW H-O or C-NW

Parking Lot 9.50 7.30 7.30 0.00
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5.0 Energy Detail

5.1 Mitigation Measures Energy

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NaturalGas Mitigated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NaturalGas 
Unmitigated

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00

NA NA NA NA NA

0.00

NA NA

5.2 Energy by Land Use - NaturalGas

NA NA NA NA NA NATotal

Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

NA NA NA

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2

Unmitigated

NaturalGas Use ROG NOx CO SO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use kBTU lb/day lb/day

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 Total

Parking Lot 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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6.0 Area Detail

6.1 Mitigation Measures Area

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category lb/day lb/day

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total

Mitigated 2.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unmitigated 2.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NA NATotal NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6.2 Area by SubCategory

NA NA NA NA

Unmitigated

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

SubCategory lb/day lb/day

Architectural Coating 0.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Consumer Products 1.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Landscaping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00Total 2.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00
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